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Dearrur'Ghorami: 

"l 
&F*tw*l

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC (Equiva), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) I L / " ' '

is submittitrg the resulte of tle subsurface investigatioo condrrcted or Octob€r 25, Tggg et rhE P"'

above-referenced site. The objective of this investigation was to define the vertical extent of

hydrocarbons in soil, as requeste.d by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

(ACHCSA) in their April 21, 1999 and May l, 2000 letters to Equiva. The inve*ligstion was

conducted in accordance with Cambria's May T7, L999 lnvestigation Work PIan Arklantun,

which was appoved in ACIICSA's September 8, 1999 letter to Equiva. Presented below are the

site background, investigation procedures, investigation results, and our conclusions and

recornmendations for additional work.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site htcation: This operating Shell-branded service station is located at the intersection of

Montana Street and Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland, Califomia. Commercial properties surround

the site to the north and east, and residential properties are to the west. Highway 580 is located

to the adjacent south of the site.

1998 Dkpenser Upgrades: In November 1997, Paradiso Mechanical of San Leandro, Califomia

upgraded the service station. Secondary containments were added to the three existing dispensers

(D-1, D-2, and D-3) and turbine sumps above the underground storage tanks (Figure 1).
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Soil samples were collected ftom native soil beneath dispensers D-L, D-2, and D-3 at a depth of
approximately 5 feet below grade ({bg). Soil samples were not collected from beneath the
associated piping since it was exposed during the upgrade activities- The ma"rimum total
petroleum hydrocaf,bons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE by
EPA Method 8020) concentrations were reported in sample D-3 at 59 parts per million (ppm),

0.76 ppm, and l.l ppm, respectively.

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Three soil borings were advanced to a maximum depth of 20 fbg. Soil and groundwater samples

were collected for analysis. The procedures for this investigation, as described in Cambria's

approved work plan, are surunarized below. Boring locations are shown on Figure 1. Analytical

results for soil and groundwater samples are summarized in Tables I and 2. Ttre certified

laboratory analytical reports are presented as Attachment A. Boring logs and Cambria's Stzrrdard

Field Procedures for GeoProbe Sampling are presented as Attachments B and C, respectively.

Personnel Present: Matthew Gaffney, Staff Geologist, and Eric Goldman, Senior

Staff Scientist, of Cambria

Alameda County Public Works Agency Drilling Permit

#99WR558 (Aftachment D)

Gregg Drilling of Martinez, Cali:fomia (C-57 License #485 I 65)

October n,1999

GeoProbe direct-push rig

Th6c (SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3)

SB-l was advanced to 16 fbg. SB-2 aDd SB-3 werc advmoed to

mfbg

Subsurface material encountered consists primarily of silty sand

and sand of low to high estimated permeability. Boring logs are

included as Attachment B.

Permit:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Date:

Drilling Method:

Number af Borings:

Boring Depths:

Sediment Litholngy:
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Groundwater Depth:

Mr. Amil K, Gholami

June 7, 2000

Groundwa&sr was fnet Bncountd at 12.5 fbg io SB-1, f6.5 fbg

in SB-2, and 16.0 fbg in SE-3. However, when samples were

collected from the borings, the depths to water werc 16 ftg in SB-

1 and 20 fbe in SB-2 and SB-3.

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed as follows:

. TPHg by modified EPA Method 8015;
o Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)

and MTBE by EPA Method 8020;

Chemical Analyses:

The hiehest MTBE concentration in soil was confirmed

Soil Disposal:

Backfrll Method:

by EPA Method 8260; and

o Selected soil samples for fractional organic carbon,

moisture content, dry bulk density and porosity

(Attachment A).

No waste was generated during this investigation.

The borings were backfilled with cement gout to match the

existing grade.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Hydrocarbon Dklributian in Soil: It general, soil beneath the site does not appear to be highly

impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. Detectable TPHg concentrations ranged from 12 ppmto 54
ppm. Low levels of benzene and MTBE by EPA Method 8020 were reported in three of the nine

soil samples analyzed. Soil ar:alytical results are summarized in Table 1. The maximum

concentration of TPHg was detected in sample SB-1-5.0' at 54 ppm. The nraxiEm

concentration of MTBE was detected in sample SB-2-10.0' at 0.24 pprn (by EPA Method 8260).

The nraximum benzene concentration was detected in SB-2-15 at 0.019 pprn

Cambria requested that the soil sample with the highest MTBE concentration by EPA Method

8020 from each boring be confirmed by EPA Method 8260. This analysis was cmpl*d for soil

sample SB-2-10.0', but due 1e qnalytical laborarory oversigfu, was not completed for the
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remaining soil samples. In addition, the highest MTBE concentration in groundwater by EPA

Method 8020 was not confrmed using EPA Method 8260 by the laboratory.

In sample SB-2-10, analyzed using EPA 8260, the five fuel oxygenates of concem (di-isopropyl

ether, ethanol, ethyl tert-butyl ether, tert-amyl methyl ether, and tert-Butyl alcohol) were not

reported above the laboratory detection limit.

Hydrocarbon Dhtribaian in Grounilwater: Groundwater analytical results are summarized in

T'ble 2. The maximum groundwater concentrations of TPHg and MTBE by EPA Mdhod 8020

were detected in SB-3 at 2,380 parts per billion (ppb) and 3,210 ppb, respectively. This sample

contained 6.8 ppb benzene. The maximum concentration of benzene was detected in SB-2 at 10.6
ppb.

CONCLUSIONS ANO RECOMMENDATIONS

Hydrocarbons and MTBE have primarily impacted groundwater beneath the site in the vicinity of

the product dispensers. To determine groundwater flow direction and the extent of hydrocarbon

and MTBE irnpact to gloundwater at the site, we recommend installing one offsite and two onsite
groundwater monitoring wells. Following is our proposed scope of work for this additional

investigation and a response to the ACHCSA May 1, 2000 letter to Equiva.

RESPONSE TO ACHCSA MAY 1.2OOO LETTER

Following are specific responses to requests made in the ACHCSA dated May 1, 2000 by Mr.
Amir Gholami.

Item #1, Iilenffi revised location for soil boring SB-2: Cambria has previously responded to the
ACHCSA requests for revising the location for soil boring SB-2. Fax transmittals were sent to
ACHCSA dated September 22, 1999 and October 19, 1999. These transmittals are included in
Attachment E.

Item #2, Test for presence oI other oxjgenates TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
Cambria will coordinate a one time analysis by EPA Method 8260 for the above oxygenates from
the initial groundwater sampling event from proposed monitoring wells discussed below.
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Item #3, A Risk Management Plan shall be completed upon completion of site investigation. A
Risk Management Plan and Site Conceptual Model will be developed upon completion of site
investigation activities.

Item #4, Pending resuhs of the investigation, more investigation ma! be necessary. Fdkwing

is a prnimnd fur insiallaticn of gronndwater monitoring wells and initiatim df groundwater

monitoring at the subject site.

PROPOSED SCOPE OFWORK

We propose installing three groudwater monitoring wells to svaluate the extent of hydrocarbons

and MTBE in soil and groundwater beneath the site. Two ofthe wells will be installed onsiie and
a third will be installed affsite, downgradient of the site, rt the e.pproximate locations shown on

Figure 1. Based on a site approximately 3,000 feet southwest of the subject site, it is anticipatod

that groundwater flows in a southwesterly dir€ctisn.

!MPLEMENTATION OF FIELD WORK

Upon ACHCSA approval of this work plan, Cambria will complete the following tasks:

afiW Locdtion: Cambria will notify Under$ound Service Alert prior to drilling activities to

identify any underground utilities that exist near the proposed ddlling locations. Cambria will

also conffac! an electro-magnetic line locator to identify any underground piping associated with

the service station.

Permits: C,ambria will obtain drilling permits from the Alameda County Department of Public

Works, and encroachment permits from City of Oakland, if required.

Site Heakh anil Safety Plan: In accordance with OSHA regulations, a site-specific Health &

Safety Plan will be developed for the field investigations described herein. All field petsonnel

will be required to implement the procedures presented in this document while conducting onsite

fieldwork.
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Monitoring WeIIs: Cambia will advance three soil borings using a hollow-stem auger drilling rig
to approximately 35 fbg. We will collect soil samples at five-foot intervals, at lithologic changes
and from just above the water table. Soil samples will be collected at five-foot intervals and will

be screened in the field with a photo-ionization detector. The wells will be installed to a depth of

approximately 35 fbg in accordance with our Standard Field Procedure for Monitoring Wells,
provided as Attachment F.

WeU Development, Sarnpling and Top of Casing Survey: Each groundwater monitoring well

will be developed and sampled. Top ofcasing elevations will be surveyed to mean sea level.

fuiboralory Analyses: Soil samples and groundwater samples from each monitoring will be
analyzed as follows:

TPHg by EPA Method 8015;

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020;

Any detection of MTBE will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260; and

One-time analysis of groundwater samples for oxygenates (TAME, DIPE, ETBE,

TBA, EDB, and EDC) by EPA Method 8260.

Subsurfaee Investigolion Report: After the analytical results are received, Cambria will prepare

a repot that, at a nin\mum, will contain:

A summary of the site background and history;

Descriptions of drilling and sampling activities;

Boring logs and well completicn details;

Tabulated analytical results;

A frgure presenting well locations;

Analytical reports and chain-of-custody forms; and

A discussion of the hydrocarbon and MTBE distribution.

SCHEDULE

Upon receiving written approval of this work plan from the ACHCSA, Cambria will obtain

necessarv Dermits and schedule field activities.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Darryk Ataide at
(510)-420-3339 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1-; 0-, i

Tables: I - Soil Analytical Data
2 - Groundwater Analytical Data

Attaclnnents: A - Laboratory Analytical Reports
B - Soil Boring Logs
C - Standard Field Procedures for GeoProbe Sampling
D - Drilling Permit
E - hevious Transmittals to ACHCSA
F - Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Wells

cc: KarcnPetryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, Califomia 91510-7869

Gr\2 I 20 Montana\Reports\2 l2oFinalhvRpt.doc
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ATTACHMENT A

Laboratory Analytical Reports



s Sequoia
Analvtical

845 ,aPis Ddve
Morgan Hlll, CA 95037

(,rcO 776'9600
fAX (4OA) 7aZ-6304

w.sequoialabs.com

Ftr-
MAR 2 2000March 17, 2000

Jeff Gaarder
Cambria - Oakland (Shell)
1144 65th St. Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Shell 2120 Montana

Dear Jeff Gaarder

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 29, 1999.
lf you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.
Report revised and reissued due to the addition of Oxygenates for sample M911056-04.

Sincerely,

Project Manager D-M.

CA ELAP Certificate Numbei'1210



s Sequoia
Analvtical

845 JaNts Dri!€
llroraan Hill, CA 95037

(4Oa) 77G96OO
rAX (1$aJ 7a2,63&l

ww.sequohlabs.ccn

- Oakland (Shell) Shcll Sampled: l0/27199
Received: l0/29199| 144 65th 51. Suite C Proiect Numbcri 2120 Montana

cA 94608 Jeff Gaarder 3ll7/0013:39

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

Number Matrix Date

sB-l-5

sB-1-  l0

sB-2-5

sB-2-10

sB-2-15

sB-2-20

sB-3-5

sB-3-10

sB- l -15

sB- l -w

sB-2-W

sB-3-W

M9l 1056-01

M9l1056-02

M9l1056-03

M9l 1056-04

M9l1056-05

M9t 1056-06

M9l105G07

t ,|91 1056-08

M9l1056-09

M9l  |  056-10

\491t056- l  r

M 9 l t 0 - s 6 - 1 2

Soil

Soil

Soil

Soil

Soil

Soil

Soil

Soil

Soil

Water

to/27t99

t0t27t99

lot2' 99

l0n7D9

lot21t99

t0D1/99

t0D1t99

t0/2'7 t99

t0D1t99

ir/?'7 /99

t()/2'7 i9')

t0t2't /99

''"nnl
'l 

his onol)ttical rcport nust be rcpt odtred in ils enut eft

Ka) v{n Kitn}ni.  I ' roiccl N4anrgcr D.lVI. I 'd [c I  oI  l ' l



s Sequoia
Analytical

845 jarvls Driw
lvlorsan Hill. CA 95017

(M) 776-96/]0
[Ax (4S) 782-6308

w.s€quoialabs.com

Canbria - Project: Shell
Project Numb€r: 2120 Montana

t0/27/99
r0/29/99
3ll'1100 13:39

I 144 65th St. Suite C Rec€ived:

cA 94608 Jeff Gaarder

Total Purg€abl€ Hydrocarbons (C6-Cl2), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
S€quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Dale Date Reponing
Number Method Limit Result Units Notes*

sB-l-w
Purgeable Hydrocarbo||s
BenzEnr
Toluer|e
Ethylbenzerle
Xyleres (total)

Mg1t05Gl0
tv8/99 Dt'ts LUFT 50.0 446

0.500 4.12
0.500 l.s1
0.500 ND
0.500 4.s3
2.50 50.3

9 0266 l v8/99
DHS LUFT
DHS LUFT
DHS LUFT
DHS LUFT
DHS LUFT

Water
ug/t

Methyl tert-butyl €ther
Sutogate : a,a,.r-Trifluorotoluene

sB-z-W
Purgeable Hydrocarbons
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (total)

!!9!.!yl lglt-bulyt 9!l'eI
Surrogole : a. a,a-TriJlu orot olue ne

sB-l-w
Purgeabl€ Hydrocarbons
Benzene
'Ioluene

Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (total)
Methyl tert-butyl ether
Svrogate : a, a,d-Tt iJl uorot ol ue ne

9110154 f i t4 /99

91 i01  |  7  1 t / J tgg

M91r056-11
III4/99 DHS LUFT
" DHS LUFT

70- | 30 NR

50.0
0.500
0.500
0,500
0.500
2.50

s24
| 0.6
1.47
2.42
? . 1 8
59.4

P-01

P-01

DHS LUFT
DHS LUF"T
DHS LUFT
D}{S LUFT
ti-i io

Water
\tgl

wclgr
!g/ l

%

M9t 1056-12
I l i l l99 DHS LUFT 5C0

5.00
i .c  0
i .00
5.00
2 5.0

t32

2180

6.61
46.4

l 2 l 0
97. l

DHS LUFI
DHS LUFT
DHS LUFT
DFIS t,UF T
DHS LT,]FT
70 130

*Refer to end ofreport.lbr te\t oJ note\

l ' i rge :  o l  l  l



s Sequoia
Analvtical

aas Frvis Ddve
Mo.gan Hill. CA 95037

t4t]a) 77G9@
FAX (4OA) 7a2,63OA

www.sequoialabs.com

| 144 65th St. Suite C Proiect Number: 2120 Montana
3/ l7 /00 | l:39

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Date Reponing
Number Method Limit Result Units Notes*

sB-1-10
Moisture
Fractionsl Organic Carbon

sB-2-15
Moisture
Fractional Organic Carbon

sB-3-15
iltoisture
Fractio!lal Organic Carbon

9lr0 l85 rv3 l99
911034J ru9l99

9l l0r 85 rt/3199
9t 10345 tlt9t99

9110t85 lU3/99
9l10345 | t/9199

M9[056-02
rl3/99 EPA 160.3
|/9/99 EPA 4 | 5.1

@f1016:S5
tlt3/99 EPA 160.3
tt/9/99 EPA 415.1

M9l1056-09
n/1/99 EPA t60.3
r 9/99 9PA 4 t5. r

0.100 t4.4
0.00200 0.2a4

0.100 24,n
0.00200 0.23s

0.100 20.4
0.00200 0.149

Soil
%

Soil
o/;

Soil
v.

*llefir lo end ol report lbr tctt oJ note.\ and de/initton:;Sequoia Arl l ly l ical - Mor-san Hil l

l ' . r ge  3  o l  l l



e Sequoia
Analytical

8as hMs Ddve
Morgan Hlll, CA 95037

!roa) 776_9600
rAX (r$$ 7aZ-63@

w.sequotatabs.com

I l,l4 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2120 Montana
3/17/00 13139

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (CGCI2), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFI
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Date Specific
Number Method Limit Result Units Notest

M9ll056-.01
I l/8/99 EPA 8015/8020 10 54

P-06
9K08002 tl/8/99

!!g!hJ! tenrblq/! et!g!: :_ ,l:_ :

sB-1-5
Purgeable Hydrocsrbons
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (total)

Surrogate: a,a,a-TriJluorotoluene

E!9
Purgeqble Hydrocarbonr
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (totai)
Iuethyl tert"but) I ether
Sutogale : a, a,a-Tr ijl rror otolu e ne

sB2-5
lrurgeable l l.,drocarbons
Benzene
Tbluene
Fithylbenzene
Xylcnes (total)

Me!h!l tert-bLrtlr'l elher
:lurr oga te. o. a,a-Tr iJlu or oto I ue ne

sB-2-r0
Purgeable Hydrocarbons
Benzene
Toluene
['- th] lbcnzenc
Xr - l enes  ( t ou l )

Methyl tert-butyl ether
S rt og te. qu,u- l rilIuonl oIuene

sB-2-15
Purgeable I lydrocarbons
Benz€ne

EPA 8015/8020 0.050 ND
EPA 8015/8020 0.050 ND
EPA 8015/8020 0.050 0.091
EPA 8015i8020 0 050 0.099
E!4q0!!18!?9.." _9150 _ liP
40-t40

Soil
mg&g

% s-01

P-034U05502
tt i8t99 EPA 8015/8020

Soil
mg/kg

Soil
mdkg

Soil
ngy'kg

So i l
rnq/Kq

9K08002 | li8/99

oL/ r l t t i v ) t  I  t /a too

9K08002 I l i  8/99

9K08002 u/8i99

M9t105rt-01
tt/8t99 DPA 301518020

EPA 8015/8020
L.PA liol5/8020
EPA 8015/8020
EPA 3015 i8020
r.r,A 8015./8020
10-l /0

Mq t 1056-0,1
l/9t99 IIPA 8015i8020

EPA 8015i8020
EPA 80t 5/8020
EPA 8015i rJ020
EPA 8015/8020
EPA 8015/8020

l-.1'A 8015i 8020
EPA 8015/8020
f_P  8015/8020
I:lr\ 8015/lt l)2{)
ftP,,\ l l0l i/802t)

t 0
0.0050
0.t050
0.0050
0.0050
0.050

t . 0
0.005c
0 005J
0.0t i0
0.0050
0.0i0

1 . 0
0.0050
0.00i0
0 00i0
0.00i0
0.0i0

t2
ND
ND

0.0093
0.010

ND
92.0

}ID
N D
ND
N D
NT)
Nl)

39..:l

2.0
0.0050
0.0063

NT)
NI)

0.27
9 t . 7

t 4
0 .0 t9

rzi

P -01

P-01M9l1056-05
I I /809 ltP  l l0l i/801{)
" l; l 'A l l0l5/8020

1 . 0
0.00i0

to end ofreport.ffu tet oj notes und de/inition\'Scquo'r , \Drl \ l ier l  -  lVlrrrgarr J l i l l

l ' rgc . l  of l '1



giHt;fl", 885 laMs Ddve
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(rmA) 77&!]600
FAX !mA) 7a2430a

wwN.s€quoiaiabs.com

I 144 65th St. Suite C Proiect Number: 2120 Montatla

l0/27 /99
t0/29/99
3lIT0O 13:39

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-Cl2), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Cr€ek

Batch Date Date

Number Method Limit Result Units Notcs*

!42t!S5eS5
ru8t99 EPA 8015/8020

P-03S&2-15 (continu€d)
Toluene
Eihylbenzene
XyleDes (toiNl)

_rvllgry!!S4-b_9ry1gthel
Surrogate: a,a,a-Tri.lluorotoluene

sB-2-20
Purgeable Hydrocarbons
Benz€ne
Toluene
l-'lhylbenzcnc
Xylenes (total)
Meqryl tert-buql cther
Surrogdte : tr. a, o-Tr illuorotolue ne

S-g:!5
Purgeable Hydrocarboni
Ilenzene
' l 'oluene

Ethylbenzcne
Xylenes (totai)
Methyl tert-hutyl ether
Surr ogate : a.a, a-TriJIu or otol I e ne

sB-J-10
Purgeable Llytlrocarbons
Benzene
'I 

olLlenc
Ethylbenzene
X_vlenes (btal)

Nlethyl tert '  butyl ether
Surrogate a,a,a Trifltorotolttent

sB-3-15
gurgeable Hydrocarbons
Benzene
To luene
Ethylbenzene

9K08002 |t8t99
EPA 8015/8020
EPA 8015/8020
EPA 8015/8020
4oil-d--

M9rr056-06

0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.050

0.032
0.064
o.072

ND

Soil
mdkg

75.0

9K08002 ru8l99

9K08002 I l/8/99

ND
Nt)
ND
NI)
Nt)
ND

|t8t99 EPA 8015/8020 1.0
0.0050
0.0050
0 0050
0.0050
0.050

1.0
0.0050
0 0r)50
0.0050
0.0050
0.050

t . 0
0.()r:J50
0.0050
0.005{)
0.0050
0.0 i0

| . 0
0 .00 i0
0 .00 i0
0 .0050

Soil
,ng/kg

Soil
mg/Kg

Soil
mg/Kg

M911056-07
11i8/99 EPA itol5/8020

EPA 8015/8020
EPA 8015/80?0
EPA 80 i 5/8020
EPA 8015/8020
EPA 8015/8020
'to- tii-

EPA 80t5/80?0
DPA 80r i/8020
EPA 80t5/8020
EPA 80t5/8020
[.PA 80r5/8020
t0,tJ0

90.,.

ND
Nl)
N D
N D
N D
Nl)

8 9 0

ND
ND
Nl)
N D
N D

0 . l  l
8 2 J

,

Soi l
17 mg,/kg

0.0t.1
0 .0 t8
0.051

9K08002 | | t8t99
M9l 1056-08

r  r / r { ) i99  EPA 80t i /8020
'  EPA 80 l i /8020
"  |PA ta0 t5 i8020
"  DPA 8015 i8020
" tPn 80li/8(J20
" r,PA 80)5i8020
"  10  l la

M9l 1056-09
tv9t99 f.t ' .,\8015/8020
"  t ,PA 80 l5 /8020
" l:.PA ll0li i l lol0
'  r rPA 8015 i8020

P-01

9K08002 l r i8D9

a lle|er ro e d of report lbr te\t o/ notes a d delinitionsS€quoia nnal l l ical -  Nlorgan I l i l l

I 'agc 5 ol l" l



Sixilll"
sag FMs Drtve

lllorgan Hill, CA 95037
(4Oa) 776,9600

rAX (4Oa) 7az_63$
www.scquolalabs.<om

I 144 65th St. Suite C Proiect Numbcc 2120 Montana
Sampled: l0/27i99
Received: l0/29199

|  3 l lTO013.39

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-Cl2), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Cre€k

Date Specific
Number Method Limit Result Units Notes*

815_G@)
Xylenes (totd)
Meihyl tert-b!91ethcr
Svtogate : a, a, a-Trif uor ot o I uene

9K08002 l/8/99
M911056-09

ID/99 EPA 80lJ/8020
EPA 8015/8020

Soil
mgkg

P-01
0.0050
0.050

0.16
0.19

40-t40 82.3

* ReJbr to end oJ reprtrtfor !e! ofnoles atid deinitiorsScq rn i r  An i r l ) l i ca l  -  N lo r c : rn  I  I i l l

I ' r gc  6  o l - l J



e Sequoia
Analvtical

845 Jarvis Ddve
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(4OA) 776,96m
fAX (4Oq 7a2630A

www.sequolalabs_@m

I144 65th St- Suite C Proiect Number: 2120 Montana
Sampled: l0/27199
Received: l0/29199

3/11/0013t39

MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260A
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Batch Date Datc
Numb€r Method Limit Result Units Notes*

M911056-M
nl10t99 EPA8260A

s&2-10
Di-isopropyl ether
Ethanol
Erhyl tert-butyl cther
tert-Amyl methyl eth€,r
t€n-Butyl alcohol

9K 10023 nt9t99
EPA 8260A
EPA 8260A
EPA 8260A
EPA 8260A
El4q?qq4_ _ 9.10
50-150
50-t 50

0 . to
) s

0 . l 0
0 . l 0
0.50

Nt)
ND
ND
IT{T}

ND
0.24

A.0l

Soil
'lrg1K9

.Yg!ryt teI-rbqryl et!'el I 
':

Sunogate: Dibromofluoromethane "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d,l

84.0
700

o/

*Refcr to end oJ repor! for tert o.fnoter and de/i ilions.

: l r

l ' i rgc 7 ol l+



s Sequoia
Analvtical

8as hNts Ddve
Morgan Hlll, CA 95037

(4OA) 776-9600
fAx (4oa) 782-63Oa

wtw.s€quotatabs..om

Cambria . Oakland Proj€ct: Sampled,: 10/21/99
Received: | 0/29199| 144 65th St. Suite C Proiect Number: 2120 Montana

cA 94608 Jeff Caarder | 3/17100 13t39

Date Spike Sample aC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits 9r'o Liinit o/o Notes*

Bcnzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (total)

!"tg!hyl !9rt-h!tu1!!!!'
Sutogate: a,a,a-Trtfluorot6luehe " 10.0

@_gUSUZ
Blank
Purgeable llydrooarbons

4
Purgeab le l{y Jrocrubon,;
Sxtogdte : a.a.,;-Tr i|ktcrotoluene

Matrix Soikr
Purg€able ll)dmcarboos .. .
Suff.igdte: a-i: r-Trijhorcktiuene

Matrir Spikc qu_p
Purgcable ll;drocaibo:'rs
Sa:rcgale: {:.a.a:l-iJhiorolt)lrtcne

Ba tch :  9 l 10154
B lank
Purgeable Hydror:arbcns
l lenzene
Tolucnc
Ethylbenzrne
Xllencs (tohl)

ML-th)l lcn-but)i cth.r
Surrogate: a.a.a 1- llu.'r,olalue e

LCS
llenzene
'I i l l rene

Ethylbcnzcnc
X\' lenes (Lol l l l )

Surn4ate : u.a,t- l riJluororoluant

Date Preoarcd! 1l/3/99
9l l0 l r7-BLKI
| | /3/99

9l l0l t7-BSl
t1t3i99 250
' it.i

9IL0:[?.MSI !!9]ll!96-:0-l
tt/3!99 250 tJD
;; io.o

el r0r r7-Mspr !!.9.!.9!E0rr
nt3t99 250 tJI)
"  t0 .0

Date Prepared: I l/4/99
9l t0t54-Bt,Kl
l1 t4 /99

Extraction Methodr EPA 50308 [P/Tl

ugl fl.o
" 0.500
' 0.500
' 0.s00
' 0.500

ND
ND
NI)
NI)
ND
ND
r i.s

Il ldl
468

ND \Eil
i{D
N D
N D
NT)
N D

9 0 t

1 0 . 2
9 9 8
10.2
.10 3
t )  )7

l*"

" 2.50
5

9.1.0

70-t 30

70- t30

226 dg,;l
\ 6 6

225 ,rg I
t.)6

70-l3t) 86.3

60-140 90.,1
jo- islo s6.6

ri(. 140 90.0 ?.5
70-!30 8).6

Extrxctiol Method: EPA 503-0-E-lt4I

9 t  1 0 t 5 4 - B S l
1 t  t4 is9

t0. i)

10 .0
1 0 . 0
t0 . t )
r0 .0

50.0
.J.500

0.500
0.s00
0.500
2.50

70- 1 30 90. I

70-  r  t0  102
70-  I  i0  99 .8
70-  B0 l02
7 0 -  t 3 0  l 0 I
7A t3t) ql. i

* ReJir to entl oJ report for te\t oJ notes anl deiinitions.Sr' t luoir Anl lyt icr l

I ' i rgc l l  ol  l  I



g Sequoia
Analytical

845 larvls Ddve
Morgan tlill, CA 9SO37

(4Oa) 776_9600
FAX (4OaJ 742630A

www.5€quoi.tlabs.com

- Oakland (Shell) Project: 0/27t99
I144 65th St- Suite C Proj€ct Numb€r: 2120 Montana Received: t0/29/99

3i 17100 l3:39cA 94608 JeffGaarder

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Reaov. RPD RPD
Level Result Result Units Recov, Limits yo Limit yo Notes*

Matrix Spike
Bcnzsne
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Matrix Spike Duo
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Iylenes (tolal)
Surrogate : a.a, e- Trilllrorototuene

E4lo:-guszfo
Blank
Purg€able I {'r'drocarbons
Be,rzcnc
Toluene
Etht"lbcnz-ene
Xylencs (total)

Methyl tert-butyl crhir
Surrogale. a,a. d-Trif 'nrot olue ne

LCS
Ilenzenc
Toluene
Ethylbcnzene
x), lenes (toral)

Surrogat e : o, a,a Tr ill uorot o I uc ne

Matrix Spikg
Bcnzcne
'Ioluene

ll thi ' lbenzcnc
Xr"l .ncs (tolal)
.\ur rogo t e : a. tt,a -7-r i.f I u orot ol u c n c

9r l0ls+Msl M9l0AAU-08
n/4/99

10.0

9ll0l54-MsDl M9l0AAU-08
rr/4/99 r0.0 ND
' 10.0 Nl)
' 10.0 NI)

30_0
" t0.0

Date Preoared: I l/8/99
9110266-BLKI
i | /8/99

::

"  t a  0

9l t0266-85l
/8/99 10.0

'  1 0 . 0
"  1 0 . 0
"  10 .0
"  1 0  4

9 l  r0266-MSt  Nt9  |  l0 l0 -02

9.70
9.55
9.74
28,9

9.94
9.79
10.0
29.5
:i.i2

60-t40 97.0
60-140 95.5
60-140 97.4
60-140 96.3
7 0 - t J 0 s t . T - ' '

60-140 99.4
60-140 97.9
60-t40 100
60-t40 98.3

r0.0 ND
r0,0 ND
t0.0 ND
30.0 ND

\tg I

ull

4rlqe{tqJrl)__ __-._ _ _, -, , :l ,
Surtogate: a,a,a-Trifuorololuene "

ND

25
25
25
25

2.44
2.48
2.63
2.05

ND ug/l
N D
N D
t{D
N D
N D

,.61

Ertraction Melhod: EPA 50J08 lP/Tl

i0- t30 85.2

50.0
0.500
0.s00
0.500
0.500

t { n
70-!30 96.4

l0 - r -10  r0 l
70-  130 t00
70-  | ]0  l0 ]
70-  l l0  r02
70- 134 t06

60-  140 l0  r
60- l, l0 100
60- l. l0 102
60- r l0 I0l
7 0 , 1 J 0  8 7  6

1 |9 t99 10.0
t 0 . 0
r  0 .0
10.0
1 0 0

N t )
\ D
N t )
N I )

1 0 . I
1 0 0
! 0  2
l0 .  i
ta .6

| ( . ) .1
t0 . r )
t  0 . l
.10 i
3 7 6

ugl l

Lrg/ l

to end of reportJbr te.\t ofnotes 4nd dcJinitiontScquoia Analytic:rl - 1\'lor,qan I I ill

I ' : iec 9 o1 l4



g Sequoia
845 hNls Ddve

Mo.gan Hill, CA 95037
(4Oq 776,9600

FAX {1roa) 782{3Oa
www.s€quoialabs..omAnalytical

Camb a - Oakland (Shell)
| 144 65th St. Suite C Proiect Number: 2120 Montana

: 3/l7lOO 13:39

Date Spike Sample
Levcl Rcsult

Qc
Result

Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Unirs Recov. Limits % Limit 04 Notes*

Matrix Spike Dup
Bertzene
Toluenc
Ethylbenzene
Xylen_e-s (total)
Sutogate: a,a,a-Tiifluorotoluene "

9110266-MSDI M9rr010-02
|/9/99 10.0 ND
" r0.0 ND

t0.0 ND
30.0 ND

10.6
10.4
10.6
3t.7

ugll 60- 140
60-140
60-t 40
60-140

106
t04
106
106

4.83
1 ( | t

3.85
4.52

25
25
25
25

10.0 70- t30 85.7

*t?eli lo end ol reporr.lor te\t oJ notes and d4initiollsScqnoia Analyl ical - Morgan I I i l l

I 'agc l0 ol l - l



S lT;illt.,
845 Fruts D'ive

lr'\organ Hlll, CA 95037
{4Oa) 776,96dO

FAX {4Oa) 7a2{30a
www-sequoialabs.com

I 144 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2120 Montana t0/29!99
3/ I7 /00 t3:19

QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits 9/o Limit 7o Notesi

@_2M,!85
Duplicate
Moisturc

EclsE-911!3'!5
Blank
Fractional Organic Carbon

Duplicate
Irractionai Organic Carbon

Dale Preo'r('d: 1t/3199
9ll0r8s-DUPl M9l1056-05
I lt3!99

Extraction Method: General Preparrtion

o/. 20 0

Extraction M€t}od: General PreDaration

% 0.00200

t5 0.855

24.1) 24.0

Date Prepared: 1ll9/99
9 0345-BLKr
I v9t99

!t103:ls-DUPl M9lr0s6-0s
lt/9i99 0.235

ND

0.213

Scquo ia  Ana l l t i e l l  -  l l l o rg rn  I  l i l l

l ) r r r l l d l l l

*lleJer to enel ofreporl./br tefl of nole:i dn.lde/inilions



t

e Sequoia
Analvtical

aas laMs D.ive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(4OA) 776-9600
tAX (,1t8) 7a2<3OA

w9w.sequotatabs.com

I 144 65th St. Suite C
Pmject: Shcll

Project Number: 2120 Montana
3/17i00 l3:39

Total Purg€abte Hydrocarbotrs (CGCI2), BTEX ond MTBE by DHS LUFT/Quality Cortrol
Sequoia Analytical - Wsln|,t Creek

Dat€ Spike
Level

Sample
Rcsult

Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPI)
R€sult Unils Recov. Limits % l.imit ot

Baich:9K080{2
@
Purgeable Hydrocarbcns
Benz€ne
Toluene
Ethylbenzenc
Xylenes (tota!)
Methyl tert:butyl ether _ _ __:
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluototoluene " 0.600

Date Prepared: I l/8/99

2KS8g02-ErKl
tt/8/99

9K08002-BSl
l lt8i99 0.800
' 0.800
' 0.800
' 2.40
;; 0.60a

9K0it002-Msl M9rlq56-0J
I li 8/_a9 r:1.800
" 0 800
' u.80(t
'  2 .40
" .).600

9K08002-ltsDt M9ll056-01

ExtractioLUg!Ig!L-EEL5030E-[!499.8I

Nl)
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

mgke

. , i

uls/kg

llurt'e

'ng,ik;1

l :0
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.050

40- Ho- rt.,

j l J -150  l l 2

50 . t 50  93 .2

s0-150 95.1
50- 150 lo1
fi-l r0 9.1.-?

:i0 150 106
iu- l50  89 .0
i0-150 93.1
50- 150 l0l
t0- t Jq l9.l

5 0 . 1 i 0  1 0 5
50- 150 86.1
50- r  50  91 .0
i0 -150 100
t0- t.t0 7E -l

LCS
Brnzelre
Toluene
EthylbenT-cirr

Matrix Spike
Benz€ne
-foluene

Elhylbenzer)c
Xylenes (totr i)

Surroga te : a,a, a Tr ifl r or otohe ne

Matrir  Spike Dup
Benzene
' l  

oluene
Ethylbenzenc
Xl"lenes ( lotal.)

Surragate: o,a.d- ltijlLt)rotoluene

l l /8 /99  0 .800
"  0 .800
"  0 .800
" 2..10
" a 640

ND
Nt)
ND
ill t)

N I )
Nt)
N I )
\1t)

0.556

0.894
0-146
0.',l62

2 . t8
0 .518

0.850
0.'112
0.750
2.48

a..t 76

0.818
0.694
0_128
2.40

0.J70

2t)
2t)
20
2r)

t .42
2.56
2.98
3.28

noles nd delinitions., \ nu l y t i r u l  -  M t ' r g .Ln  l l r l l *ReJbr to end oJ reporlJor te\t

I ) agc  )2  o l  l 1



g Sequoia
Analvtical

8a5 Fryts Ddve
Morsan Hlll, CA 95037

(4Oa) 776-9600
fAX (rroa) 742-6304

www.sequoiatabs.(om

- Oakland (Shell) t99
I144 65th St. Suitc C Proiect Numbcr: 2120 Montana Receiv€d: lot29t99

3/1 00 t3:39cA 94608 J€ffGaarder

QC Reporting Limit
R€sult Units Recov. Limits

@_a!@2!
Blank
Di-isopropll ether
Ethanol
Ethyl tert-butyl ether
tert-Amyl mcdlyl cther
ten-Butyl alcohol

Dste Preoarcd: I l/9/99
9K10023-8LKI
|/tot99

2.50
2.50

9Kt0023-BSt
I f/10,e9 2.50
,; 2.50
" 2.50

9li!_0021-Ms:[ w9l1084-06
1t/10t99 7-.50 NI)
" 1.50
"  2 5 0

9Kl002J-MSDt W9ll084-06
11. /10 /99  2 .50  Nn
"  2 .50
" t.50

Extrrctioo Method: EPA 50308 fMeOHl

ND
ND
NI)
ND
ND
ND

mgkg

l

m9k$ _

mg'.9

0.10
t <

0.10
0.10
0.50
0.10

A-01a

Methyl tert-buty1 eth€, :'
Surr o gat e : Di br om ofl u orome t hane
Surrogale: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

LCS
Vethyl ter t-butyl ether
Surrogale : Dihromollu()rohethane
Jurrogate: I 2-Dic hloroeihane-d4

Mstrix Spike
ll€thyl tert-buLri €lhe
Sutrogate : L)ibtomojluoromethane
Sut'roE6[.J : ] ] - Diciti or oe t l',ane - d.l

lVlatrix Spike Duo
Methyl tert-hu1),1 elher
SLt rroga te Di hr o noJl u orome thune
Srrrogate: ! .2-Dichlorcethane lJ

2.5i ._Itgtg
2 . 7  5
2 .60

2.65
2.45

1 . 7 8
) .  t0
i .7 i

l .99
2 .  ;0
1 . 7  5

50-t 50 t06
50-150 98.0

70-130 104
5i-t5o H o
50- 150 101

60-150 1 l .?':o-tso 
34.0

i0- I :0 7() 0

60-150 19 .6
50- ! 50 8J.A
j0- 15n 70 a

I  l . l

report lbr te\t oJ notes and dclinilions.

I ' rgc l l  ol  l . l



s Sequoia
Analvtical

8aS jarvts Ddve
Mo€an Hill, CA 95037

{4S) 7769600
rAX ({Oa) 7aZ,63Oa

M-s€quoialabs.com

I 144 65th St. Suite C Prcject Number: 2120 Montana
3/1710013:39

Not€s and D€finitions

Note

A-01

A-01a

P-01

P-03

P-06

s-01

f)gf

Nl)

NR

dr:

Recov.

R P D

Sarrple ran after an ethanol standard which had a recovery (7?7o) less than the metiod specifies (80%).

Samplc ran efrer at1 ethanol standard which had a recovery (72Yo) less than the method specifies (80%\.

Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline C6-Cl2

Chro atogram Pattenli Unidentifi ed Hydrocarbons C6-C12

Ch.omatogEm Pattem: Gasoline C6-Cl2+ Unid€nti{ied Hydrocarbons t8

The surrogate recovery fof this sample is not available due to srLrnple dilution required fiom high anal)'te concinfration and/or
matrix interfer€nccs.

Analyte DE IEC'I ED

Andlyte NO t DEIECfED at or above the reponing l imit

Nc't ihpo.ted

Sarrple iesults reponcd on a dry weight basis

Rcccvar!

Relat i ' ! '  Percent Dif i 'erence

ScqLroia Anal) lrcal - Nlorgan II i l l

I ' rL[c l+ oi '  I  J
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ATTACHMENT B

Soil Boring Logs



CLIENTNAME Eouiva Services LLC

Cqmbrio Environmentol Technology, Inc.
1 144 - 65rh 5r.
Ooklond, CA 94608
Telephoner (5'10) 420-0700
Fox:  (510)  420-9 t7O

BORINGAITELL LOG

Not Surveved

BORINGI,/WELLNAME SB-1

JOB/sITE NAT'E

LOCATION

2120 Montana Street, Oakland DRILUNGSTAFTED 27-Oct-99

2120 Montana Street, Oakland - DRILUNG COMPLETEO 27-Oct-99

WELL DEVELOPMENT OATE (YIELD)

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION
PROJECTNUMBER 242-0733

Greoq Drillinq

DRILLING METHOD Hvdraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION !A

BORING DIAMETEB 2" SCBEENED INTERVAL

LOGGED BY M- Gatfnev DEPTH TO WATER (Firsl Encountered) 12.5 ft (27-Ocl-99) +

REVIEWED BY A. Le Mav, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Srarlc) N A !

Portland Type
ti  l l

8ollom ot
Boring @ 16 ft

BEMARKS Hand Auqered to 5 feel



CLIENT NAME

JOB/SITE NAME

LOCATION

Combrio Environmentol Technology, Inc-
I I 44 - 65rh Sr.
Ooklond, CA 94608
Telephoner {510} 420-0700
Fox: (5I0) 42O-917O

Eouiva Services LLC

BORING^^'ELL LOG

BORING/WELL NAME SB.2

DFILLTNGSTARTED 27'Oct-99

DRTLLTNGCOMPLETEO 27-OCt.99

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

TOP OF CASING ELEVANON IA

SCREENED INTERVAL NA

OEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 16.5 tt (27-Oct-99) 14

DEPTH TO WATER (Slatlc) N A I

2120 Monl,ana Streel, Oakland

2'120 l\rontana Street. Oakland

PROJECT NUMBER

DRILLER

DRILLING METHOD

BORING OIAMETEH

LOGGED BY

Greoa Drillino Not Surveved

Hvdraulic oush

M. Gatfnev

REVIEWED BY A. L€ Mav. RG

Ponland Type
t/t l

Bottom oJ
Borjng @ 20 ft



Combrio Environmentol Technology, Inc.
r r 44 - 65rh Sr.
Ooklond. CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fox: (5'f 0) 42O-917O

CLIENTNAME Eouiva Services LLC

JOB/SITE NAME 2120 Montana Street. Oakland

LOCATION 2120 Monlana Strest. Oakland
PROJECTNUMBEB 242-0733

Greoo Dri l l ino

DRILLING METHOO Hvdraulic oush

BORING DIAMETER 2"
M- Gaffn6v

A. L6 Mav. RG

Hand Auoered lo 5 leet

BORINGAA/ELL LOG

BORTNG/WELLNAME SB-3

DBILLINGSTARTED 27.OCt.99

DRILUNGCOMPLETEO 27-OCt.99

Nol SurveveE

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA

SCREENEO INTERVAL

DEPTH TO WATER (Flrst Encountered) 16.0 ft (27-Oct-99) Y

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

LOGGEO BY

REVIEWED BY

REMARKS

DEPTH TO WATER (Shric) N A t

Portland Type
t/t l

Botlom ot
Boring @ 20 11



ATTACHMENT C

Standard Field Procedures for GeoProbe Sampling



CNMgRA
STANDARD FIELD PRoCEDURES FOR GEOPROBEO SAMPLING

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology's standard field methods for GeoProbeo soil
and ground water sampling. These procedures are desigrred to comply with Federal, State and local
regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Obiectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious
hydrocarbon or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and quality and to
submit samples for chemical analysis.

Soil Classiticatiodlogging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist or
engineer working under the supervision of a Califomia Registered Geologist (RG) or a Certified Engineering
Geologist (CEG). The following soil properties are noted for each soil sample:

. Principal and secondary grain size category (i.e., sand, silt, clay or gravel)

. Approximate percentage ofeach grain size category,

. Color,

. Approximate water or separate-phase hydrocarbon saturation percentage,

. Observed odor and/or discoloration,

. Other significant observations (i.e., cementation, presence of marker horizons, mineralogy), and

. Estimatedpermeability.

Soi l  Sampl ing

GeoProbe@ soil samples are collected from borings driven using hydraulic push technologies. A minimum
of one and one half ft of the soil column is collected for every five ft of drilled depth. Additional soil
samples can be collected near the water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using samplers
lined with polyethylene or brass tubes driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole. The
ground surface immediately adjacent to the boring is used as a datum to measure sample depth. The
horizontal location of each boring is measured in the field relative to a permanent on-site reference using a
measuring wheel or tape measure.

Drilling and sampling equiprnent is steamrleaned or washed prior to drilling and betwccn borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium plrosplrate or an
equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and c:rpped with Tcflon@ tapc and plastic end
caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below.1"C on either crushed or dry ice, dcpending upon local
regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a Statc-certified analytic laboratory,



CNMgnA
Field Screening

After a soil sample has been collected, soil from the remaining tubing is placed inside a sealed plastic bag
and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable
GasTech@ or photoionization detector rnasures volatile hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the bag's
headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the plastic bag. The measurements are used along with the
field observations, odors, stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Grab Ground Water Sampling

Ground water samples are collected from the open borehole using bailers, advancing disposable Tygon@
tubing into the borehole and extracting ground water using a diaphragm pump, or using a hydro-punch style
sampler with a bailer or tubing. The ground water sarples are decanted into the appropriate containers
supplied by the analltic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on
crushed ice at or below 4" C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate w4ter samples are usually collected only for monitoring well sampling programs, at a rate
of one blind sample for every l0 wells sampled. l.aboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany samples
collected for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handling and
transport. These trip blanks are analyzed if the intemal laboratory quality assurance,/quality control (QA.iQC)
blanks contain the suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed if nondedicated
sampling equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout
poured or pumped through a nemie pipe,

F:\TEMPLATASOPS\GEOPROBE.WPD
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Drill ing Permit
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ATTACHMENT E

Previous Transmittals to ACHCSA



To:

_^ ^.J- 1.....\

I  r - 1 1 \ -  \ : ! - l l  l l

UlqEth\tEY

CAMBRIA Amir K. Gholami

Company: AHCSA

Address: '1131 Harbor Bay Parloray, Suite 250

Alameda. CA 94502

Phone: (510) 567-6700

From: Darryk Ataide

Phone: (510) 420-3339

Date: September 22, 1999

Transmittal 2120 Montana Ave. Oakland, CA

Mr. Gholami,

This transmittal serves as a response to your September 8, 1999 letter to Equilon Enterprises LLC
regarding the referenced site. As requested in your letter, following is a Site Plan showing the
revised location for proposed boring SB-2. Also, Cambria will insure that grab water samples are
analyzed for oxygenates: TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.

We trust this meets the requirements of your September 8, 1999 letter. Unless we hear otherwise,
Cambria will proceed with the proposed investigation which is currently scheduled for October
27,1999. We appreciate your continued assistance with this project, please call me if you have
any questions or comments.

Thank You,

f) a:u
Darryk Ataide
Project Manager

c.c. Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 1144 65'n Streel Suite B Oakland CA 94608 Tel (510) 420-0700 Fax (510) 420'9170

Re:

\\SERVER\SHELL\OaK2'1 2O\ACHCSAFAX3.dOC
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To:

giu 't,r lo f n fII

CAMBRIA Amir K. Gholami

Company: AHCSA

Phone: (510) 567-6700

From: Darryk Ataide

Phone: (510) 420-3339

Date: October 19, 1 999

Transmittal Re: 2120 Montana Ave. Oakland, CA

Mr. Gholami,

This transmittal serves as a rcsponse to your October 6, 1999 letter to Equilon Enterprises LLC
regarding the referenced site. As requested in your letter, following is a Site Plan showing the
revised location for proposed boring SB-2. Also, Cambria will insure that grab water samples are
analyzed for oxygenates: TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.

We trust this meets the requirements of your October 6, 1999 letter. Unless we hear otherwise,
Cambria will proceed with the proposed investigation which is currently scheduled for October
27, t999. -ffe appreciate your continued assistance with this project, please call me if you have
anv ouestions or comments.

ThankYou, 
t'1-\ fil- (.. ^

-,/ ' L/\-*
Darryk Ataide
Project Manager

c-c. Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC

Cambrla Environmental Technology, Inc. 1144 65'h Streel Suite B Oakland CA 94608 Tel (510) 42ofioo Fax (510) 420-9170

G:\Oak? l 2o\ACHCSAFax4.doc
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ATTACHMENT F

Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Wells



CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELLS

This document describes Cambria Environnental Technology's standard field methods for drilling, installing,
developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells. These procedures are designed to comply with
Federal, State and loca.l regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Well Construction and Surveying

Groundwaier monitoring wells are installed in soil borings to monitor groundwater quality and determine the
groundwater elevation, flow direction and gadient. Well depths and scre€n lengths are based on groundwater
depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy and State and local
regulatory guidelines. Well screens t'?ically extend 10 to 15 feet below and 5 fe€t above the static water level
at the time of ftilling. However, the well screen will generally not extend into or though a clay layer that is
at least three feet thick-

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to the
sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded sand occupies
the annular space betwe€n the boring and the well screen to about one to two ft above tlle well screen. A two
feet thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the overlying sanitary surface seal composed of
Portland type I,tr cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the ground surface.
A stovepipe may be install€d between the well-head and the vault cap for additional security. The well top-of-
casing elevation is surveyed with respect to rnean sea level and the well is surveyed for horizontal location with
respect to an onsite or nea'by offsite landmark.

Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater s[rging and extraction. Surging agitates
the groundwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about ten minutes of surging,
groundwater is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or reverse airlifting through an eductor
pipe to remove the sediments from the well- Surging and exlraction continue until at least ten well-casing
volumes ofgroundwater are extracted and the sediment volume in the groundwater is negligible. This plocess
usua)ly occurs prior to installing the sanitary surface seal to ensure sand pack stabilization. If development
occurs after surlace seal installation, then development occurs 24 to 72 hours alier seal installaLion to ensure
that the Portland cement has set up correctly-

All equipment is steam cleaned prior to use and air used for airlifting is filtered to prevent oil entrained in the
compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air Ijft r:vacuation are not sampled until
at least 24 hours after they are developed.

Groundwater Sampling

Depending on Jocal regulatory guidelines, three to four well casing volumes of groundwatef are purged prior
to sarnpling. Purging continues unril groundwater plI, conductivity, and temperature have stabilized.
Gloundwater samples are collected using bailers or pumps lnd are decanted into the appropriate containets
supplied by the analytic latroratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves. slored oncrushed
ice at or below 4,C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-suppLied ttip blanks
accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be
analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equiprnent is used.

l; \ l-tMI)LATI$OP\\GeMonWells dtd Page I of I


